
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Stuart C. McWhorter 

COMMISSIONER 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue 

Suite 1900 William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone (615) 741-4517  or  (866) 576-0029 
FAX (615) 253-8556 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Laurie Lee 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO: Krista Lee Carsner, Executive Director  
 Fiscal Review Committee Members 

 
FROM: Laurie Lee, Benefits Administration 

 
DATE: October 11, 2019 

 
SUBJECT: Amendment Request to the Third Party Administrator Contracts 

 

Benefits Administration (BA) submits for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the 
following amendments to the BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc. (BCBST) contracts 
(Edison #47418, 47419, and 47420) for third party administrator (TPA) services for the State 
Public Sector Plans.  

 
Through one competitive bid process, BCBST was awarded three regional contracts.  BA 
requests a one-year extension to all three regional contracts with an increase in the maximum 
liability due to the extension.  There is no administrative rate increase associated with this 
request. BA is requesting the one-year extension due to the lack of operational and 
procurement capacity in BA to manage a fifth major procurement in 2020. Unanticipated 
changes in BA’s overall procurement schedule have resulted in BA procuring four other 
contracts in the next six months.  
 
BA calculated a two percent enrollment growth year over year for the contract maximum 
liabilities. Enrollment growth is realized through new employment hires, new local agencies 
joining the plan, or through member choice of provider network movement between carriers. 
Likewise, enrollment decreases can also occur through the reverse scenarios.  The requested 
maximum liability increases take into account the movement of members on and off the plan as 
well as movement between the carriers.   
 
Edison #47418 – Amendment One with a maximum liability increase of $32,013,200.   
Edison #47419 – Amendment One with a maximum liability increase of $25,633,400. 
Edison #47420 – Amendment Two with a maximum liability increase of $4,800,000. 

 
BA also wanted to provide additional information including questions regarding legal action or 
illegal activity: 



1. Provide information on the circumstances and status of any disciplinary action taken
or pending against the vendor during the past 5 years with state
agencies/departments, professional organizations, or through any legal action.

BCBST's response:  BCBST has not been the subject of any disciplinary legal action by any 
state government agency or department or by either of the two accrediting organizations, 
NQCA and URAC, to which BCBST is subject during the past 5 years.

2. Provide any information regarding the due diligence that the Department has taken to ensure 
that the vendor is not or has not been involved in any circumstances related to illegal 
activity, including but not limited to fraud. 

During the Request for Proposal (RFP) process we require all potential bidders to provide 
the following information: 

• Provide a statement of whether the company or, to the company's knowledge, any
of the company’s employees, agents, independent contractors, or subcontractors,
involved in the delivery of goods or performance of services on a contract, have
been convicted of, pled guilty to, or pled nolo contendere to any felony. If so,
include an explanation providing relevant details.

• Provide a statement of whether, in the last ten (10) years, the Company has filed
(or had filed against it) any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding, whether
voluntary or involuntary, or undergone the appointment of a receiver, trustee, or
assignee for the benefit of creditors. If so, include an explanation providing
relevant details.

• Provide a statement of whether there is any material, pending litigation against the
Company that the Company should reasonably believe could adversely affect its
ability to meet contract requirements or is likely to have a material adverse effect
on the Company’s financial condition.

• Provide a statement whether there is any pending or in progress Securities
Exchange Commission investigations involving the Company.

On a semi-annual basis, BA requires all of our vendors to attest, certify, warrant, and 
assure that the Contractor shall not knowingly utilize the services of an illegal immigrant 
in the performance of this Contract and shall not knowingly utilize the services of any 
subcontractor who will utilize the services of an illegal immigrant in the performance of 
this Contract. BCBST has provided this attestation on time and throughout the life of this 
contract. 

BCBST has also signed the Iran Divestment Certification pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. 
12-12-101 et seq. Through this amendment, the Iran Divestment Act language is being
added to the contract.

BA also conducted an internet search for current information, lawsuits or any information 
regarding fraud. This search included using a website dedicated to consumer reviews of 
websites, local businesses and nationwide companies involved in lawsuits. We did not 
find any previous or pending legal action. 

Enclosed in the Fiscal Review packet you will also find a supplemental report on any liquidated 
damages assessed by BA for the life of the contract (see pages 33 through 35).  A total of 



$407,952 has been assessed due to performance guarantees.  This report reflects any liquidated 
damages assessed for any of the three regional contracts. 

 
The original contract is included for review. BA submits the above referenced contract 
amendments for consideration and approval by the Fiscal Review Committee. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Seannalyn Brandmeir, 
Procurement and 
Contracting Manager 

*Contact 
Phone: 

615-532-4598 

*Presenter’s name(s): 
Laurie Lee, Executive Director; Christa Martin, Director of 
Financial Management and Program Integrity; Dr. Andrea 
Dowdy, Clinical Director; Seannalyn Brandmeir, Procurement 
and Contracting Manager 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

47418, 47419, 47420 RFS Number: (if 
applicable) 

31786-00125 

*Original or Proposed 
Contract Begin Date: 

9/1/2015 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

6/30/2023 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

47418 - one 
47419 - one 
47420 - two 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

January 1, 2020 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 
*Division: Benefits Administration 

*Date Submitted: October 11, 2019 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.  
(BCBST) 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: 

47418: Current: $62,786,800 
            Proposed: $94,800,000 
47419: Current: $65,366,600 
            Proposed: $91,000,000 
47420: Current: $22,500,000 
            Proposed: $27,300,000 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  
*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year: 47418 
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 
$6,800,000 $14,380,000 $15,065,000 $15,705,000 $16,595,000 $17,400,000 $8,855,000 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract: 47418 
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY 
$6,792,380.31 $14,378,301.29 $15,064,139.72 $15,702,348.62 $2,654,352.70 $ 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year: 47419 
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 
$6,430,000 $13,680,000 $14,415,000 $15,140,000 $15,990,000 $16,805,000 $8,540,000 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract: 47419 
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY 
$6,429,145.04 $13,678,153.40 $14,412,472.74 $15,135,179.18 $2,571,432.00 $ 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year: 47420 
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 
$1,545,000 $3,520,000 $3,950,000 $4,460,000 $5,115,000 $5,710,000 $3,000,000 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract: 47420 
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY:2019 FY: 2020 FY 
$1,541,205.67 $3,517,426.92 $3,948,565.60 $4,455,637.62 $779,350.20 $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been greater 
than Contract Expenditures, please 
give the reasons and explain where 
surplus funds were spent: 

n/a 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons and 
provide the authority for the carry 
forward provision: 

n/a 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding was 
acquired to pay the overage: 

n/a 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

47418: $94,800,000 
47419: $91,000,000 
47420: $27,300,000 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define: Paid through plan member premiums 

Dates of All Previous Amendments or 
Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

47420 – Amendment One 11/1/2018 Increase in maximum liability 
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the service 

for the entire term of the contract prior to 
contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

Costs were determined by the current 
enrollment numbers along with an 
estimated growth percentage in 
enrollment, and monthly premium 





















Liquidated Damages Assessment Report

LD Number Year 
Assessed

Quarter Amount Assessed Guarantee Assessment

7 2016 1Q $1,600.00 Average Speed of Answer:   The Contractor’s call
center shall maintain a daily average speed of answer of 30 seconds.

Four hundred dollars ($400) for each day the
guarantee is not met (include all hours the call center is open).

31 2016 3Q $2,500.00 Privacy and Security of Protected Health
Information:    In accordance with Contract Section E.7., the Contractor 
shall not violate the Privacy and Security Rules (45 CFR Parts 160 and 
164) promulgated by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Service persuant to the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Public Law 104-191 as amended by 
Public Law 111-5, Division A, Title XIII (the HITECH Act).

For breaches affecting fewer than five hundred
(500) members: Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the 
first violation, five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the second violation 
and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the third and any additional 
violations.  For breaches affecting five hundred (500) or more 
members: Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation.  The 
assessment will be imposed on a per incident basis meaning 
regardless of how many members are impacted and the assessment 
will be levied on the graduated basis detailed above.

12 2016 4Q $5,000.00 Appeals Decisions:   Ninety-five percent (95%) of non-
urgent pre-service appeals shall be decided within thirty (30) days, 
ninety-five percent (95%) of post- service appeals within sixty (60) days, 
and one hundred percent (100%) of expedited appeals, not involving a 
third party review, shall be decided within seventy-two (72) hours.  In 
the event that the Contractor requires an external medical consultation, 
the time frame shall be extended form seventy-two
(72) hours to seven (7) calendar days.

Five thousand dollars ($5,000) if any of the
above guarantees are not met.

6 2017 2Q $368,452.00 Plan Design:   The Contractor shall correctly
adjudicate claims in accordance with the plan design.

One hundred dollars ($100) per occurrence
(defined as an individual claim) plus the actual costs incurred of the 
incorrectly processed claim.

7 2017 4Q $400.00 Average Speed of Answer:   The Contractor’s call
center shall maintain a daily average speed of answer of 30 seconds.

Four hundred dollars ($400) for each day the
guarantee is not met (include all hours the call center is open).



Liquidated Damages Assessment Report

12 2017 4Q $5,000.00 Appeals Decisions:   Ninety-five percent (95%) of non-
urgent pre-service appeals shall be decided within thirty (30) days, 
ninety-five percent (95%) of post- service appeals within sixty (60) days, 
and one hundred percent (100%) of expedited appeals, not involving a 
third party review, shall be decided within seventy-two (72) hours.  In 
the event that the Contractor requires an external medical consultation, 
the time frame shall be extended form seventy-two
(72) hours to seven (7) calendar days.

Five thousand dollars ($5,000) if any of the
above guarantees are not met.

31 2017 4Q $5,000.00 Privacy and Security of Protected Health
Information:    In accordance with Contract Section E.7., the Contractor 
shall not violate the Privacy and Security Rules (45 CFR Parts 160 and 
164) promulgated by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Service persuant to the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Public Law 104-191 as amended by 
Public Law 111-5, Division A, Title XIII (the HITECH Act).

For breaches affecting fewer than five hundred
(500) members: Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the 
first violation, five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the second violation 
and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the third and any additional 
violations.  For breaches affecting five hundred (500) or more 
members: Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation.  The 
assessment will be imposed on a per incident basis meaning 
regardless of how many members are impacted and the assessment 
will be levied on the graduated basis detailed above.

12 2018 4Q $5,000.00 Appeals Decisions:  Ninety-five percent (95%) of non-urgent pre-
service appeals shall be decided within thirty (30) days, ninety-five 
percent (95%) of post-service appeals within sixty (60) days, and one 
hundred percent (100%) of expedited appeals, not involving a third 
party review, shall be decided within seventy-two (72) hours.  In the 
event that the Contractor requires an external medical consultation, the 
time frame shall be extended form seventy-two (72) hours to seven (7) 
calendar days.

Five thousand dollars ($5,000) if any of the above guarantees are not 
met.



Liquidated Damages Assessment Report

12 2019 1Q $5,000.00 Appeals Decisions:  Ninety-five percent (95%) of non-urgent pre-
service appeals shall be decided within thirty (30) days, ninety-five 
percent (95%) of post-service appeals within sixty (60) days, and one 
hundred percent (100%) of expedited appeals, not involving a third 
party review, shall be decided within seventy-two (72) hours.  In the 
event that the Contractor requires an external medical consultation, the 
time frame shall be extended form seventy-two (72) hours to seven (7) 
calendar days.

Five thousand dollars ($5,000) if any of the above guarantees are not 
met.

31 2019 1Q $10,000.00 Privacy and Security of Protected Health Information:   In accordance 
with Contract Section E.7., the Contractor shall not violate the Privacy 
and Security Rules (45 CFR Parts 160 and 164) promulgated by the 
United States Department of Health and Human Service persuant to the 
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), 
Public Law 104-191 as amended by Public Law 111-5, Division A, Title 
XIII (the HITECH Act).

For breaches affecting fewer than five hundred (500) members: Two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the first violation, five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) for the second violation and ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for the third and any additional violations.  For 
breaches affecting five hundred (500) or more members: Twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation.  The assessment will be 
imposed on a per incident basis meaning regardless of how many 
members are impacted and the assessment will be levied on the 
graduated basis detailed above.

$407,952.00



11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 
 

Agency request tracking # 31786-00125 

1. Procuring Agency Benefits Administration 

2. Contractor BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee 

3. Edison contract ID # 47419 

4. Proposed amendment # One 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date 9/1/2015 

6. Current end date  
 8/31/2022 

7. Proposed end date  
 6/30/2023 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 $65,366,600 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 $91,000,000 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

One extension of the contract  

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

n/a 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 31786-00125 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



Page 1 of 4 
 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31786-00125  47419 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee 91649 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
One year extension to the contract 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          6/30/2023 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $25,633,400 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2016             $6,430,000  $6,430,000 

2017             $13,680,000  $13,680,000 

2018             $14,415,000  $14,415,000 

2019             $15,140,000  $15,140,000 

2020             $15,990,000  $15,990,000 

2021   $16,805,000  $16,805,000 

2022   $8,540,000  $8,540,000 

TOTAL:                         $91,000,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



Page 2 of 4 
 

 
AMENDMENT ONE 

OF CONTRACT #47419 
 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, State Insurance 
Committee, Local Education Insurance Committee, and Local Government Insurance Committee, 
hereinafter referred to as the ‘State” and BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee hereinafter referred to as 
the “Contractor”.  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the 
subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
 

1. Contract section A.9.mm is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

Upon conclusion of the service delivery period (1/1/16-12/31/21) of this Contract, or in the event 
of its termination or cancellation for any reason, the Contractor shall be responsible for the 
processing of all claims incurred for medical services rendered and medical supplies purchased 
during the period of this Contract as well as provider reimbursement or recoupment attributable to 
claims incurred during the period of this Contract with no additional administrative cost to the 
State. The claims run out period shall extend through the final day of the eighteenth (18th) month 
following 12/31/21. In addition, in the event of termination of this Contract, the Contractor shall 
continue to provide and pay claims for services to any member who is hospitalized on the 
effective date of termination. Said coverage shall discontinue when the member is discharged 
from the hospital. 

 
2. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
 
 B. TERM OF CONTRACT: 
 
 This Contract shall be effective on September 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a period 

of ninety-four (94) months after the Effective Date (“Term”).  The State shall have no obligation for 
goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

 
 

3. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:  
 
 C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed Ninety-One Million Dollars ($91,000,000.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  This 
Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State does not 
guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for 
goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to 
Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract. 
 

4. Contract section D.31 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

D.31  Iran Divestment Act.   The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101 et. seq., 
addressing contracting with persons as defined at T.C.A. §12-12-103(5) that engage in 
investment activities in Iran, shall be a material provision of this Contract.  The Contractor 
certifies, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that it is not 
on the list created pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106. 

 
5. Contract section C.3.b. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment methodology:  

 
(1) Total Enrollment Level-Based Fee.  
 

TOTAL 
FEE PER EMPLOYEE PER MONTH (PEPM) BY CONTRACT PERIOD  



Page 3 of 4 
 

ENROLLMENT * 
LEVELS 

(all members, not 
just employees) 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2016 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2017 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2018 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2019 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2020 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2021 

Below 10,000 $32.44 $33.42 $34.42 $35.45 $36.52 $36.52 

10,000 – 29,999 $31.89 $32.84 $33.83 $34.85 $35.89 $35.89 

30,000 – 49,000 $31.06 $31.99 $32.95 $33.94 $34.96 $34.96 

50,000 – 74,999 $30.23 $31.13 $32.07 $33.03 $35.04 $35.04 

75,000 – 99,999 $28.56 $29.42 $30.30 $31.21 $32.15 $32.15 

100,000 and 
above $27.73 $28.56 $29.42 $30.30 $31.21 $31.21 

*  “Total enrollment levels” reflects all members (i.e., all employees, retirees, and dependents) covered in all regions 
by the Contractor.  January enrollment will be used to determine the enrollment-based fee level annually, and the 
fee level set in January of each year shall remain constant for the remainder of the calendar year.  The sum of the 
PEPM and the number of employees (or heads of contract), not total enrollment levels, will generate the 
Contractor’s total payment. 

 
The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment rates for optional 
Telemedicine/TeleHealth services implemented at the direction of the State: 
 

(1) Total Enrollment Level Based Fee. 
 

TOTAL 
ENROLLMENT * 

LEVELS 
(all members, not 
just employees) 

FEE PER EMPLOYEE PER MONTH (PEPM) BY CONTRACT PERIOD  

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2016 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2017 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2018 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2019 

January 1 – 
December 
31, 2020 

January 1 – 
December 31, 

2021 

Below 10,000 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 

10,000 – 29,999 
$0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 

30,000 – 49,000 
$0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 

50,000 – 74,999 
$0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 

75,000 – 99,999 
$0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 

100,000 and 
above 

$0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 

* “Total enrollment levels” reflects all members (i.e., all employees, retirees, and dependents) covered in all regions 
by the Contractor.  January enrollment will be used to determine the enrollment-based fee level annually, and the 
fee level set in January of each year shall remain constant for the remainder of the calendar year.  The sum of the 
PEPM and the number of employees (or heads of contract), not total enrollment levels; will generate the 
Contractor’s total payment. 

 
 Carriers will invoice the State based on enrollment as approved by the State. 
 

6. Contract section C.3.c. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 



Page 4 of 4 
 

The Contractor shall maintain an annual medical trend rate at or below six percent (6%). 
During any plan year, if the trend rises above six percent (6%) as calculated using allowed 
amounts for in-network claims incurred, the Contractor guarantees to reimburse the State or 
have withheld the percentage of administrative fees detailed in the table below. 

 
PERCENTAGE OF ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AT RISK 

1/1/17 – 
12/31/17 

1/1/18 – 
12/31/18 

1/1/19 – 
12/31/19 

1/1/2020 – 
12/31/2020 

1/1/2021 – 
12/31/2021 

REGIONAL 
NETWORK TREND 
GUARANTEE 

15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 

 
7. Contract section C.3.g. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

During the term of this contract the average, aggregate reimbursement for all specialty drugs 
dispensed in a physician’s office, hospital setting (outpatient), or any other setting (including 
but not limited to oncology clinics) shall not exceed: 

  
CY 2016 CY 2017 CY 2018 CY 2019 CY 2020 CY 2021 

ASP + 38% ASP + 38% ASP + 36% ASP + 36% ASP + 33% ASP + 33% 
   

ASP = Average Sales Price as defined in A.25. 
 

Compliance with the aggregate ASP+ percentage standard for the previous calendar year 
will be reconciled annually using the ASP drug pricing files from CMS and reported to the 
State in the ASP reconciliation report (see Contract Sections A.6.f and Contract Attachment 
C, Reporting Requirements). The reconciliation shall be validated by the State’s consulting 
actuary and all monies exceeding the above limits will be payable to the State by the 
Contractor within thirty (30) days of state notification.  

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective January 1, 2020.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF TENNESSEE: 

 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  
 
STATE INSURANCE COMMITTEE, 
LOCAL EDUCATION INSURANCE COMMITTEE, 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
 
 
STUART C. MCWHORTER, CHAIRMAN DATE 
 





































































































































































































 New Window  Help  Customize Page  http

Document Approval Status

SetID: Contract ID:SHARE 0000000000000000000047418

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee

 Review/Edit Approvers

Agency Approvals
:Approved View/Hide Comments

Agency Approvals

 Self Approved
Sylvia D Chunn

 Document Approval 1
 10/07/15 - 4:24 PM

 Self Approved
Sylvia D Chunn

 Document Approval 2
 10/07/15 - 4:24 PM

CPO Level 1 & 2 Approvals

 Approved
Christopher Romaine

 Document Approval 3
 10/09/15 - 10:55 AM

Comments
CPO Dir/ Chief Proc Off/ Legal

:Approved View/Hide Comments

CPO Dir/ Chief Proc Off/ Legal

 Approved
Andrew Kidd

 CPO Approval - Director
 10/09/15 - 1:12 PM

CPO Chief Proc Off

 Approved
Michael F Perry

 CPO Appr -Chief Proc Officer
 10/22/15 - 3:56 PM

Comments

Comptroller Approvals
:Approved View/Hide Comments

Comptroller Approvals

 Approved
Mary Anne J Queen

 Document Approval - Comptrolle
 11/02/15 - 8:32 AM

Comments
Comptroller Special Appr

:Approved View/Hide Comments

Rule Exceptions

 Approved
Mary Anne J Queen

 Document Approval - Comptrolle
 11/02/15 - 8:35 AM

Comments
CPO Final Contract Approval

:Approved View/Hide Comments

CPO Final Contract Approval

 Approved
Pamela Pate

 Document Approval 3
 11/02/15 - 8:57 AM

Comments

Comments

Return to Document Management

Page1 of 1Doc Maintenance

11/2/2015https://sso.edison.tn.gov/psc/fsprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/CONTRACT_MGMT.CS_DOC_...


	13. RFS 317.86-00125 Finance and Administration Benefits (BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc. Middle- amd 1).pdf
	BCBST FRC Contract Amendments 10.11.2019 - Redacted.pdf
	13. RFS 317.86-00125 Finance and Administration Benefits (BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc. Middle- amd 1)
	BCBS East Contract Executed - 47418.pdf
	47418.pdf





